of IFRS 17 have on the Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows, and b) for
policyholders with an interest in understanding the financial statements to assess the solvency, liquidity, and
going concern position of the company.

In addition to restatement of the line items affected by the adoption of IFRS17, changes to presentation
have been implemented to provide readers of the Financial Statements with a view consistent and
comparable to the Group accounts (see note 2.2) which are prepared on a consolidated basis, and sister
entities which also contribute to the consolidated view.

The originally presented and restated information for the comparative periods are presented in the tables
below. The elimination of balances under IFRS 4 and replacement with IFRS 17 balances leads to a
corresponding increase in shareholders' equity which is primarily caused by the release of prudence
margins under IFRS 4.

12

UTMOST WORLDWIDE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS P.Jlamountsin’000

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 unless otherwise stated

Statement of comprehensive income 2022

for the year ended 31 for the year ended
Reclassification!

December 2022 as 31 December 2022
restatement

previously reported restated

Net insurance premium revenue 47,715 (47,715) -

Insurance revenue - 44,026 44,026
Fees and charges receivable 70,870 (2,634) 68,236
Other Income 3,176 (2,977) 199
Investment return (30,686) (467,120) (497,806)
Gross benefits and claims paid (82,934) 82,934 -

Claims ceded to reinsurers 18,475 (18,475) -

Insurance service expenses - (41,070) (41.070)
Gross change in contract 61,742 (61,742) -

Change in contract liabilities ceded to reinsurers (4,747) 4747 -

Expenses for the acquisition of insurance (22,958) 22,958 -

Administration expenses (23,485) 23,485
Exchange losses-net (1,771) 1,771
Net income I (expense) from reinsurance contracts - (5,753) (5,753)
Finance income / (expenses) from insurance - 13,187 13,187
Finance income / (expenses) from reinsurance - (626) (626)
Movement in investment contract liabilities - 491.883 491,883
Other operating expenses - (40,087) (40,087)
Interestexpense (317) 317 -

Finance costs - (317) (317)
35,080 (3,208) 31,872

Restated measurement changes amounts as recognised In the
statements of financial position

On transition as at 1 January 2022 13,382
Less: balance as at year-end on 31 December2022 (10,173)
Other movements (1)
Net movement recognised in the year 3,208

13

UTMOST WORLDWIDE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Statement of comprehensive Income 2022

All amounts in £'000
unless otherwise stated

For the year ended 31 Reclassification/ For the year ended
December 2022 as 31 December 2022
previously reported restatement restated

Net insurance premium revenue 47,715 (47,715)

[…]

- (2,678) - (2,278)‘tat including CSM (784) (3.462) 175 t2 163)otal excluding CSM (5321 (3.211) 741 11.537)

RSimpact-’O00
nter.st rate 1%d.cr.ass

-

nsurance contracts - gross liabilities (13,622) (13.622) (19,851) (19,851)nsurance contracts - ceded liability 1,237 1,237 4,626 4.626nsurance contracts - asset 12,264 12,264 13.823 13.823Other financial assets
- 2,382 - 1,980Total including CSM (1211 2.261 (1A02 578Total excludIng C$M (4261 1 956 (1.800) 781

89

UTMOST WORLWIDE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

IERS Sensitivities

All amounts are in £ 000 unless
otherwise slated

The below IFRS sensitivities reflect both the profit and equity impact of the 8 sensitivities. The impact has been presented
on a total basis for the Company. The split between Utmost Wealth Solutions and Utmost Corporate Solutions has not
been disclosed as the impact on UWS insurance contracts and UCS Investment contracts are not material. and the
results are considered to be more meaningful in aggregate. Investment contracts have been excluded as the impact
on them is zero for each sensitivity,

Mortality

IFRS Impact - £'000 - - 2023 2022 - - .. - 10% increase Pi~mt Eauitv Profit pout
Insurance contracts - aross liabilities (291 (291 (513 (513)
Insurance contracts - ceded liability (181) (181 (359l (359)
Insurance contracts - asset . . - -
Other financial assets - 228 - 213
Total including CSM (472) (244) (872) (659)
Total excludina CSM 1,978 2,206 1,885 2,098

IFRS Impact - £'000 - 2023 2022
Mortality sensitivity - 10% decrease Prom - Fattv Pi~t Etnultfv

Insurance contracts - aross liabilities 387 387 423 423
Insurance contracts - ceded liability 204 204 396 396
Insurance contracts - asset - - - -
Other financial assets - (251 - (213)
Total including CSM 591 340 819 606
Total excludina CSM (2,254] (2,505 (2,165) (2,378)

Interest rate

IFRS Impact - £'00O - - 2023 2022
Interest rate - 1% Increase Pi~mt Eautv Pit Eeutty
Insurance contracts - gross liabilities 12,495 12,495 17,967 17,967
Insurance contracts - ceded liability (1,015) (1,015 (4,029 (4,029)
Insurance contracts - asset (12,264) (12,264 (13,823) (13,823
Other financial assets - (2,678 - (2,278
Total including CSM (784] (3,462 115 (2,163
Total excludina CSM (532) (3,211 741 (1,537

IFRS Impact - £'00O - 2023 -- 2022 -
fit~rit rate - 1% decrease Profit Eaulv Pott outty
Insurance contracts - gross liabilities (13.622) (13,622 (19,851) (19,851)
Insurance contracts - ceded liabilitv 1.237 1.237 4,626 4,626
Insurance contracts - asset 12,264 12,264 13,823 13,823
Other financial assets - 2,382 - 1,980
Total includina CSM (121 2,261 (1,402) 578
Total excludina CSM (426) 1,956 (1,800) 181

89

UTMOST WORLWIDE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS All amounts are in £000 unless
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 otherwise stated

GBP exchange rate

FRS impact- £‘OOO
— 2023 2022

GBP exchange rate - 20% Increase
- EqUlfr - Pröflt Equity

nsurance contracts - gross liabilities 120,719 120.719 118.710 118,710
nsurance contracts - ceded liability (9,222 (9222 (11.984) (11.984)
nsurance contracts - asset (110,366 (110,3661 (105,534) (105,534)
Other financial assets 3,028 (3,331) 3,783 (3,746)
Total including CSM 4159 (2,200) 4,975 (2,554)
Total excluding CSM 3,134 (3,224) 4,787 (3,342)

ERS Impact - £000 2023 - - 202 —

GBP exchange rate4ecrease Profit if L
nsurance contracts - gross liabilities (120.784) (120.784) (119.198) (119.198)
nsurance contracts - ceded liability 9,198 9.198 11,973 1 1.973
nsurance contracts - asset 110,366 1 10,366 105,534 105,534
Other financial assets (3,028) 3,331 (3,783) 3,746
lotat Including CSM (4,248) 2,7 1’ (5,474) 2,055
Tokstixciudlng CSM (3,134) 3,225 (4,186) 3,343

Non-lIfe future claims

-

nsurance contracts - gross liabilities f (6.116) (6.116) (6.91 1) (6,911)
nsurance contracts - ceded liability ] (52) (52) (1.368) (1.368)
nsurance contracts - asset

- - - -

Other financial assets
- - - -

Totottnciuding CSM (6,7 68) (ô,l68j (8,279) (8,27)
Total excluding CSM (1.048) (1,048) (1,242) (1,242)

RSkflpød1.’OO0
-

-

- ‘1)23 20M —

bt1teMuc1a1ms - IO%dtãreas Poflt Equity Equity
nsurance contracts - gross liabilities 6,1 16 6,116 6,911 6,911
nsurance contracts - ceded liability 91 91 (8251 (825)
nsurance contracts - asset

- - - -

Other financial assets
- - - -

Total Including CSM 6,207 6207 6,086 6,086
Total excluding CSM 1.131 1,131 1.340 1,340

90

UTMOST WORLWIDE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

GBP exchange rate

All amounts ore in £'000 unless
otherwise stated

IFRS Impact - £'00O - - --- 2023 2022 -
GBP exchange rate - 20% increase . - Profit . vi. Profit - Felt -
Insurance contracts - aross liabilities 120,719 120,719 118,710 118.710
Insurance contracts - ceded liability (9.222) (9.222l (11,984] (11,984
Insurance contracts - asset (110,366) (110,366) (105.534) (105,534
Other financial assets 3.028 (3.331 3,783 (3,746
Total including CSM 4,15 (2.200) 4,975 (2,554)
Total excludina CSM 3,134 (3,224) 4,187 (3,342)

IFRS Imp~ct - £'000 . .. 2023 . 2022
GBP exchange rate • 20% decrease Profitt Fa ulty Pioft Eobit

Insurance contracts - aross liabilities (120,784) (120,784) [119,198) (119,198
Insurance contracts - ceded liability 9,198 9,198 11,973 11,973
Insurance contracts - asset 110,366 110,366 105.534 105.534
Other financial assets (3,028) 3,331 (3,783 3.746
Total including CSM (4,248) 2,111 (5,474 2,055
Total excludina CSM (3,134] 3,225 (4,186 3,343

Non-life future claims

IFRS Impact £'00o - 2023 2022 -
Non-Ife ffure claims, 10% . rofit Eaultv Profit elf -- . .
Insurance contracts - aross liabilities (6,116) (6,116) (6,911) (6,911)
Insurance contracts- ceded liability (52) (52) (1,368) (1,368)
Insurance contracts - asset . - . .
Other financial assets . - - .
Total including CSM (6,168) (6,168) (8,279) (8,27°
Total excludina CSM (1,048) (1,048) (1,242) (1,242)

IFRS mpacf £'0oO - - 2023 2022 -
- . -

Ni-life ff~r~ claims - 10% decrease Pi~ft - Ftuft -- Praft - - - Eaultv
Insurance contracts - aross liabilities 6,116 6,116 6,911 6,911
Insurance contracts - ceded liability 91 91 (825) (825)
Insurance contracts - asset . . - -
Other financial assets - . - -
Total including CSM 6,207 6,207 6,086 6,086
Total excludina CSM 1,131 1,131 1,340 1,340

90

UTMOST WORLWIDE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS All amounts ate in £000 unless
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 otherwise stated

21 Other poyables

The Company has the legal right to offset the reinsurance deposits included in the above table against
the receivables due from reinsurers, which have arisen from reinsurance contracts (note 20). Other
payables includes amounts such as sundry payables to policyholders, commercial insurance claims,
management accruals and International Equity Fund (lEE) Fees.

2023 2022

Payables relating to investment contracts 29,452 19,974
Payables arising out of reinsurance operations 1,906 2,148